

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CASE NO.: 8:09-cv-0087-VMC-CPT

ARTHUR NADEL,
SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC,
SCOOP MANAGEMENT, INC.

Defendants,

SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P.
VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.,
VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD,
VICTORY FUND, LTD,
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC,
VIKING FUND, LLC, AND
VIKING MANAGEMENT,

Relief Defendants.

**ARCHER PETROLEUM'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE RECEIVER'S
VERIFIED MOTION (Dkt #1419) TO AUTHORIZE THE RETENTION OF
EARNEST MONEY AND MEMORANDUM AND POINTS OF AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION
- II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
- III. ARGUMENT
 - A. CONTRACT INTERPRETATION

- B. ARCHER PETROLEUM IS ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT BECAUSE BUYER WAS NOT OBLIGATED TO PERFORM UNTIL RECEIVER MET THE CONDITION PRECEDENT
1. The Receiver was obligated to obtain an order from this Court as a condition precedent to the Asset Purchase Agreement becoming effective.
 2. The Receiver failed to obtain the Court's order within a reasonable period of time.
- C. BECAUSE THE RECEIVER BREACHED THE CONTRACT, ARCHER PETROLEUM IS ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE EARNEST MONEY AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED FOR IN THE CONTRACT
- D. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, ARCHER PETROLEUM IS ENTITLED TO A REFUND UNDER THE EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES OF RESTITUTION

IV. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

- * *Avila v. Gonzalez*, 974 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998)
- * *Berman v. M. O. Rife, III*, 644 S.W.2d 574, 575-76 (Tex. App.--Fort Worth 1982, writ ref'd n.r.e.)
- * *Cal-Tex. Lumber Co. v. Owens Handle Co.*, 989 S.W.2d 802, 809 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1999, no pet.)
- * *Centex Corp. v. Dalton*, 840 S.W.2d 952, 956 (Tex. 1992); **Heritage Res., Inc. v. NationsBank*, 939 S.W.2d 118, 121 (Tex. 1996)
- * *City of Harker Heights v. Sun Meadows Land, Ltd.*, 830 S.W.2d 313, 319 (Tex. App.--Austin 1992, no writ)
- **Coker v. Coker*, 650 S.W.2d 391, 393 (Tex. 1983)
- * *Dill v. Helms*, 468 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. Civ. App., Waco 1971, no writ)

- * *Dodds & Wedegartner, Inc. v. Reed*, 69 S.W.2d 165 (Tex. Civ. App., Dallas 1934, writ dism'd)
- * *Hall v. Hall*, 158 Tex. 95, 308 S.W.2d 12 (1958)
- * *Heritage Res., Inc. v. NationsBank*, 939 S.W.2d 118, 121 (Tex. 1996)
- * *Hohenberg Bros. Co. v. George E. Gibbons & Co.*, 537 S.W.2d 1, 3 (Tex. 1976)
- * *Knox v. Townes*, 470 S.W.2d 290, 291 (Tex. Civ. App.--Waco 1971, no writ)
- * *Levine v. Bayne, Snell & Krause, Ltd.*, 40 S.W.3d 92, 95 (Tex. 2001)
- * *Live Oak Dairy Corp. v. Kaase*, 45 S.W.2d 657 (Tex. Civ. App., San Antonio 1931, writ ref'd)
- * *MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Tex. Utils. Elec. Co.*, 995 S.W.2d 647, 650-51 (Tex. 1999)
- * *Montclair Corporation v. Earl N. Lightfoot Paving Co.*, 417 S.W.2d 820 (Tex. Civ. App., Houston 1st Dist. 1967, writ ref'd n.r.e.)
- * *Moore v. Dilworth*, 142 Tex. 538, 179 S.W.2d 940 (1944)
- * *Price v. Horace Mann Life Insurance Company*, 590 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. Civ. App. -- Amarillo 1979, no writ)
- * *Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel, et al.*, Case No: 8:09-cv-87-T-26TBM
- * *Shaper v. Gilkison* (Tex. Civ. App., 1949, writ ref. n.r.e.), 217 S.W.2d 878, 880
- * *State & Cty. Mut. Fire Ins. v. Macias*, 83 S.W.3d 304, 307 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2002)
- * *Tower Contracting Co. v. Flores*, 294 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App., Galveston 1956, modified and affirmed 157 Tex. 297, 302 S.W.2d 396)
- * *Watkins v. Williamson*, 869 S.W.2d 383, 384 (Tex. App.--Dallas 1993, no writ)
- * *Wells Fargo Bank, Minn., N.A. v. N. Cent. Plaza I, L.L.P.*, 194 S.W.3d 723, 726 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2006, pet. Denied)
- * *WesternGeco, L.L.C. v. Input/Output, Inc.*, 246 S.W.3d 776, 784 n.6 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, no pet.)
